Linden Town Board Meeting September 26 2023

Roll Call: Present Town Board President Wade Bennett, Town Board Member Paul Buckles, Town Board Member Dennis J. Charleston, Clerk/Treasurer Janet Heide

Town of Linden regular monthly meeting called to order by Town Board President Wade Bennett at 7:00pm

Town Board President Wade Bennett presented Ordinance #2023-4 2024 Budget for 2nd reading and adoption Town Board President Wade Bennett read Ordinance #2023-4 aloud. Paul Buckles made a motion to adopt and sign Ordinance 2023-4; Town Board Member Dennis J. Charleston 2nd motion; Town Board President Wade Bennett called for a vote, motion carries

Town Board President Wade Bennett presented AWL 2024 contract. After discussion, Paul Buckles made a motion to accept and sign AWL 2024 contract; Town Board Member Dennis J. Charleston 2nd motion; Town Board President Wade Bennett called for a vote, motion carries

Town Board President Wade Bennett presented Ampstun System utility billing and accounting upgrade quote. After discussion Town Board Member Paul Buckles made a motion to accept and sign upgrade quote; Town Board Member Dennis J. Charleston 2nd motion; Town Board President Wade Bennett called for a vote, motion carries

Town Board Member Paul Buckles presented and read aloud Montgomery County Election Board Amended Resolution stating that the Town of Linden will not have a municipal election on November 7 2023.

Street Superintendent Earl Heide reported West Walnut Street and US231 intersection area needing a repair patch has been completed.

Utility Superintendent Earl Heide reported Case Construction; subcontractor for CenterPoint Energy continues sidewalk, and street repairs.

Utility Superintendent Earl Heide reported 215 S Harding St owner has discussed reconstruction on trailers, informed owner Montgomery County building permits will be requires.

Utility Clerk Donna Cooper reported last month report on utility customers due for shut off have paid and one utility customer shut off this month

Town Board President Wade Bennett reported Town Attorney has found many different examples for shut off cost, and will have ordinance or resolution sent for review, Board Members agreed.

Town Board Member Dennis J. Charleston presented a flyer for the Car Show on October 14 between the hours of 12pm – 3pm at Stoddard Park and all donations will be presented to Gary Blankenship

Town Marshall Mike Taylor reported 209 E Plum Street has a mowing violation and requested to hire law service. Board approved

Town Board President Wade Bennett requested to contact Jason Hughes Excavating to quote storm water work cost on water issues around water plant area, Board approved

Town Board Present Wade Bennett opened discussion for Town Halloween Hours. Board approved trick or treat hours 6pm-8pm and approved Water Street closure if need at Bulldog Park.

Donna Cooper reported Madison Township town hall building improvement of installed new toilets and will be upgrading appliances for kitchen area

Clerk/Treasurer Janet Heide submitted voucher register for Board Members signature. Board reviewed. Town Board Member Paul Buckles made a motion to accept and sign voucher register; Town Board Member Dennis J. Charleston 2nd motion; Town Board President Wade Bennett called for a vote, motion carries

Clerk/Treasurer Janet Heide submitted meeting minutes for Board Member signature. Town Board Member Paul Buckles made a motion to sign and accept August 29, 2023 meeting minutes; Town Board Member Dennis J. Charleston 2nd motion; Town Board President Wade Bennett called for a vote, motion carries

Town Board Member Paul Buckles made motion to adjourn. Town Board Member Dennis J. Charleston 2nd motion; Town Board President Wade Bennett called for a vote, motion carries, adjourn meeting 8pm

	Linden Town Boa	rd Members action:	
Town Board Member Name		Yea	Nay
Wade Bennett			
Paul Buckles			
Dennis J Charleston			
Attested by:			
Janet Heide, Clerk-Treasurer			

Transcribed September 30, 2023